above route, are denominated in EURO. Considering that the income and expenses
percentage in foreign currency was not a substantial amount compared to total
income and expenses, it is not required by the Group to hedge the above risk.

Furthermore, due to the fact that the fuel oil trading currency is USD the Group has
cash in USD, for which it is not required by the Group to hedge the above risk.

EUR USD GBP OTHER EUR USD GBP OTHER

Notional amounts

Financial assets 81,051 37,966  104  3 147,826 15,511 8,535  -

Financial liabilities  - 5,402  -  -  - 1,928  -  -

Short-term exposure 81,051 43,368  104  3 147,826 17,439 8,535  -

Financial assets  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Long-term exposure  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

31/12/2008 31/12/2007

TABLE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The table below presents the sensitivity of the period’s result and owner’s equity to a
reasonable change in the interest rate equal to +/-10%  in relation to the financial
assets, financial liabilities and the transactional currency EURO/USD and
EURO/GBP.

Annual Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2008

49

GROUP

10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit for the fiscal year (before taxes) 3,452 -3,452  14 -14  0 0 1,586 -1,586  776 -776

Equity 3,943 -3,943  14 -14  0 0 1,586 -1,586  776 -776

COMPANY

10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit for the fiscal year (before taxes) 1,698 -1,698  1 -1  0 0 457 -457 0 0

Equity 1,698 -1,698  1 -1  0 0 457 -457 0 0

Sensitivity factor

31/12/2008 31/12/2007

Λοιπά USD

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

GBP

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

USD GBP

31/12/2008 31/12/2007

USD GBP Λοιπά USD GBP

3.1.2. Credit risk

The Group has established credit control procedures in order to minimize credit risk.

With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets, the Group’s exposure
to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal
to the carrying amount of the financial assets.

[…]

Total 90,486 19,169 152,051 206,954

Whithin 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years more than 5 years

Trade payables 30,242  -  - -

Other short-term liabilities 1,670  -  - -

Total 31,912 0 0 0

Whithin 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years more than 5 years

Trade payables 173  -  - -

Other short-term liabilities 155  -  - -

Total 328 0 0 0

GROUP

COMPANY

31/12/2008

Short-term Long-term

31/12/2008

Short-term Long-term

31/12/2007

Short-term Long-term

31/12/2007

Short-term Long-term

3.1.4. Interest rate risk
On December 2008, the Group was exposed to variations of market as regards bank
loans, which are subject to variable interest rate (see note 5.23).
The Group’s policy consists in minimizing its exposure to the interest rate risk as
regards long-term financing.
The table below presents the sensitivity of the period’s result and owner’s equity to a
reasonable change in the interest rate equal to +1% or -1%. It is estimated that
changes in interest rates are within a reasonable range in relation to the recent
market circumstances.

Annual Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2008

52

Sensitivity analysis

1% -1% 1% -1%

Profit for the financial year (before
taxes)

-3,955 3,955 -4,228 4,228

Equity -3,955 3,955 -4,228 4,228

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

31/12/2008 31/12/2007

In order to hedge the aforementioned risk, the group may enter into financial
derivatives contracts. The above derivatives can be represented by swaps, options
or other suitable financial derivatives.
As in compliance with this policy, the Group will proceed to creating financial
instruments under the following characteristics:
-Subject - the interest rate that financial assets and liabilities are subject, the risk of
which changes the Group would like to limit.
-Maturity equal to that of financial assets and financial liabilities, the risk of which